

SCHEDULE 2

Regulation 29

MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

PART I

Primary Legislation

Value Added Tax Act 1994 (c. 23)

1.—(1) Section 83 of the Value Added Tax Act 1994 is amended as follows.

(2) In paragraph (zz), for “regulation 16 of the Money Laundering Regulations 2001”, substitute “regulation 21 of the Money Laundering Regulations 2003”.

Northern Ireland Act 1998 (c. 47)

2.—(1) Paragraph 25 of Schedule 3 (reserved matters) to the Northern Ireland Act 1998 is amended as follows.

(2) For “1993” substitute “2003”.

PART II

Secondary Legislation

The Cross-Border Credit Transfers Regulations 1999 (S.I. 1999/1876)

3.—(1) Regulation 12 of the Cross-Border Credit Transfers Regulations 1999 is amended as follows.

(2) For paragraph (2) substitute—

“(2) In this regulation “enactments relating to money laundering” means section 18 of the Terrorism Act 2000, section 340(11) of the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 and the Money Laundering Regulations 2003.”.

The Terrorism Act 2000 (Crown Servants and Regulators) Regulations 2001 (S.I. 2001/192)

4.—(1) The Terrorism Act 2000 (Crown Servants and Regulators) Regulations 2001 are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, for the definition of “relevant financial business” substitute—

““relevant business” has the meaning given by regulation 2(2) of the Money Laundering Regulations 2003.”.

(3) In regulation 3, for “relevant financial business” substitute “relevant business”.

The Representation of the People (England and Wales) Regulations 2001 (S.I. 2001/341)

5.—(1) The Representation of the People (England and Wales) Regulations 2001 are amended as follows.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).

- (2) In regulation 114(3)(b)(1)—
- (i) for “1993” substitute “2003”; and
- (ii) omit “, the Money Laundering Regulations 2001”.

The Representation of the People (Northern Ireland) Regulations 2001 (S.I. [2001/400](#))

6.—(1) The Representation of the People (Northern Ireland) Regulations 2001 are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 107(3)(b)(2)—
- (i) in paragraph (i), for “1993” substitute “2003”;
- (ii) omit paragraph (ii); and
- (iii) in paragraph (iii), omit the words “either of” and “sets of”.

The Representation of the People (Scotland) Regulations 2001 (S.I. [2001/497](#))

7.—(1) The Representation of the People (Scotland) Regulations 2001 are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 113(3)(b)(3)—
- (i) for “1993” substitute “2003”; and
- (ii) omit “, the Money Laundering Regulations 2001”.

The Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 (Failure to Disclose Money Laundering: Specified Training) Order 2003 (S.I. [2003/171](#))

8.—(1) The Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 (Failure to Disclose Money Laundering: Specified Training) Order 2003 is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 2, for “regulation 5(1)(c) of the Money Laundering Regulations 1993” substitute “regulation 3(1)(c)(ii) of the Money Laundering Regulations 2003”.

(1) Inserted by regulation 15 of the Representation of the People (England and Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2002 (S.I. [2002/1871](#)).

(2) Inserted by regulation 21 of the Representation of the People (Northern Ireland) (Amendment) Regulations 2002 (S.I. [2002/1873](#)).

(3) Inserted by regulation 14 of the Representation of the People (Scotland) (Amendment) Regulations 2002 (S.I. [2002/1872](#)).